on income is shown in the table below:

Reconciliation of segment sales and result

in € million
01.01. to

31.03.2008
01.01. to

31.03.2007

Segment sales

Sales in the reportable segments 2,978 2,895

Consolidation – 61 – 35

Group sales (continuing operations) 2,917 2,860

Operating profit

Operating profit from the reportable segments 644 611

Corporate activities – 36 – 39

Amortisation and depreciation 299 318

including fair value adjustments in the course of the purchase price allocation 94 107

Non-recurring items 15 510

Financial income 109 105

Financial expense 188 219

Consolidation – 6 – 3

Group earnings before taxes on income 239 647

27

[12] Reconciliation of key financial figures

To provide better comparability, the key financial figures relating to The Linde Group have been adjusted below in

accordance with IFRS 3 for the effects of the purchase price allocation, relating both to the acquisition of BOC and

to acquisitions directly connected with the BOC transaction.

Adjusted financial figures

31.03.2008 31.03.2007

in € million

As reported

Non-GAAP
adjust-
ments

Key
financial

figures

As reported

Non-GAAP
adjust-
ments

Key
financial

figures

Sales 2,917 – 2,917 2,860 – 2,860

Cost of sales – 1,958 57 – 1,901 – 1,907 69 – 1,838

Gross profit on sales 959 57 1,016 953 69 1,022

Research and development costs,
marketing, selling and administration
expenses – 711 37 – 674 – 755 38 –717

Other operating income and expenses 46 – 46 34 – 34

Income from associates 9 – 9 19 – 19

Non-recurring items 15 – 15 – 510 – 510 –

EBIT 318 79 397 761 – 403 358

Financial result – 79 – – 79 – 114 – – 114

Taxes on income – 67 –24 – 91 – 201 131 –70

Earnings after taxes on income
from continuing operations 172 55 227 446 – 272 174

Earnings after taxes on income
from discontinued operations – – – 12 – 12

Earnings after taxes
on income – Group 172 55 227 458 – 272 186

Attributable to minority interests 12 – 12 13 – 13

Attributable to Linde AG shareholders 160 55 215 445 – 272 173

Earnings per share in € 0.96 – 1.29 2.76 – 1.07

Earnings per share in €
– fully diluted – 0.95 – 1.28 2.66 – 1.04

28 Linde Interim Report 2008 1st Quarter

[13] Significant events after the balance sheet date

Exercise of the option to repay the convertible bond in shares prior to its maturity date

On 8 April 2008, The Linde Group announced that it was exercising the option set out in § 4 (3) of the bond terms

to repay the 2004/2009 1.25% euro convertible bond in shares prior to its maturity date, as a result of price move-

ments. Therefore, all the bonds outstanding at 30 April 2008 were repaid in the form of shares, with share fractions